Reactive & Functional Polymers 71 (2011) 85–94
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Reactive & Functional Polymers
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/ locate/ react
Preparation and properties of polyimide–silica hybrid films with conjugation
of the polyimide and silica by a sol–gel process using 3-(triethoxysilyl)propyl
succinic anhydride
Yoshikatsu Shiina, Atsushi Morikawa ⇑

TESSA
TESSA
TEOS, H2O, 2
100 1h 200 1h 300 1h100 -1h, 200 -1h, 300 -1h
Scheme 2. Preparation of polyimide–silica hybrid films.
Y. Shiina, A. Morikawa / Reactive & Functional Polymers 71 (2011) 85–94 89
to react slower with anhydride than amine A1 in polycondensation
due to the electron-withdrawing effect of the trifluoromethyl
group on amino group A2, leading to reduction of the formation
of cross-linking sites.
Table 1
Preparation of polyimide–silica hybrid films.
Code Polyamic acid/g TESSA/g (mmol) H2O/g (mmol) TEOS/g (mmol) Silica/wt.% Remarks
PI 16.0 – – – – T
PIS-0 16.0 0.0761 (0.25) 0.0135 (0.75) – – T
PIS-10 16.0 0.0761 (0.25) 0.146 (8.12) 0.383 (1.84) 10 T
PIS-20 16.0 0.0761 (0.25) 0.312 (17.3) 0.861 (4.14) 20 T
PIS-30 16.0 0.0761 (0.25) 0.525 (29.2) 1.477 (7.10) 30 T
PIS-40 16.0 0.0761 (0.25) 0.809 (44.9) 2.297 (11.0) 40 T
PIS-50 16.0 0.0761 (0.25) 1.206 (67.0) 3.445 (16.6) 50 O
PIS-60 16.0 0.0761 (0.25) 1.800 (100) 5.169 (24.9) 60 O
PIS-200 16.0 – 0.289 (16.0) 0.835 (4.01) 20 O
(a) 6.4 wt.% NMP solution. (b) Calculated silica content in the hybrid films. (c) T: Transparent, O: Opaque.
90 Y. Shiina, A. Morikawa / Reactive & Functional Polymers 71 (2011) 85–94
Polyamic acid was prepared from BTDA, ODA and 1 (BTDA:O-
DA:1 = 7:6:1 M equivalents) as shown in Scheme 1. BTDA was